Tax and Limited Pledge Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2024   3,725,000

The 2025A Bonds   35,510,000 (2)

The 2025B Bonds   26,795,000 (2)

The Certificates   28,140,000 (2)

Total Gross General Obligation Debt Outstanding  $   521,635,000

Audited General Obligation Interest & Sinking Fund Balance  $   9,554,238

Net General Obligation Debt Outstanding  $   512,080,762

2024/2025 Net Taxable Assessed Valuation (100% of Actual)  $   41,083,237,377

2024 Population 214,810

Per Capita 2024/2025 Net Assessed Valuation 191,254

Per Capita Gross General Obligation Debt 2,428

Per Capita Net General Obligation Debt 2,384
________
(1) Does not include the Refunded Bonds. Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Preliminary, subject to change.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

A - 3

Pro Forma General Obligation Debt Service Requirements

Total Debt

Year Service on % of

Ended General Obligation Principal

09/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Debt Outstanding Retired

2025 37,530,000$   19,901,389$   57,431,389$   -$   -$   -$   490,000$   212,127$   702,127$   -$   -$   -$   57,431,389$

2026 23,300,000   17,338,637   40,638,637   17,440,000   2,056,621   19,496,621   2,090,000   1,315,250   3,405,250   645,000   1,629,775   2,274,775   62,410,033

2027 22,655,000   15,591,111   38,246,111   590,000   903,500   1,493,500   2,200,000   1,210,750   3,410,750   900,000   1,374,750   2,274,750   42,014,361

2028 23,110,000   14,564,795   37,674,795   620,000   874,000   1,494,000   2,305,000   1,100,750   3,405,750   945,000   1,329,750   2,274,750   41,443,545

2029 24,015,000   13,513,978   37,528,978   650,000   843,000   1,493,000   2,420,000   985,500   3,405,500   995,000   1,282,500   2,277,500   41,299,478   31.00%

2030 23,480,000   12,431,331   35,911,331   685,000   810,500   1,495,500   2,540,000   864,500   3,404,500   1,045,000   1,232,750   2,277,750   39,684,581

2031 20,515,000   11,512,179   32,027,179   720,000   776,250   1,496,250   2,670,000   737,500   3,407,500   1,095,000   1,180,500   2,275,500   35,798,929

2032 21,390,000   10,642,609   32,032,609   755,000   740,250   1,495,250   2,805,000   604,000   3,409,000   1,150,000   1,125,750   2,275,750   35,803,609

2033 22,230,000   9,740,818   31,970,818   795,000   702,500   1,497,500   2,940,000   463,750   3,403,750   1,205,000   1,068,250   2,273,250   35,741,568

2034 23,130,000   8,803,369   31,933,369   835,000   662,750   1,497,750   3,090,000   316,750   3,406,750   1,265,000   1,008,000   2,273,000   35,704,119   55.31%

2035 24,030,000   7,872,958   31,902,958   875,000   621,000   1,496,000   3,245,000   162,250   3,407,250   1,330,000   944,750   2,274,750   35,673,708

2036 17,900,000   6,928,386   24,828,386   920,000   577,250   1,497,250   -   -   -   1,395,000   878,250   2,273,250   28,598,886

2037 22,230,000   6,218,907   28,448,907   965,000   531,250   1,496,250   -   -   -   1,465,000   808,500   2,273,500   32,218,657

2038 23,030,000   5,380,324   28,410,324   1,010,000   483,000   1,493,000   -   -   -   1,540,000   735,250   2,275,250   32,178,574

2039 22,720,000   4,499,722   27,219,722   1,065,000   432,500   1,497,500   -   -   -   1,615,000   658,250   2,273,250   30,990,472   79.98%

2040 21,240,000   3,601,919   24,841,919   1,115,000   379,250   1,494,250   -   -   -   1,700,000   577,500   2,277,500   28,613,669

2041 18,760,000   2,734,737   21,494,737   1,170,000   323,500   1,493,500   -   -   -   1,785,000   492,500   2,277,500   25,265,737

2042 16,390,000   1,888,922   18,278,922   1,230,000   265,000   1,495,000   -   -   -   1,870,000   403,250   2,273,250   22,047,172

2043 12,875,000   1,121,883   13,996,883   1,290,000   203,500   1,493,500   -   -   -   1,965,000   309,750   2,274,750   17,765,133

2044 10,660,000   519,185   11,179,185   1,355,000   139,000   1,494,000   -   -   -   2,065,000   211,500   2,276,500   14,949,685   99.27%

2045 -   -   -   1,425,000   71,250   1,496,250   -   2,165,000   108,250   2,273,250   3,769,500   100.00%

431,190,000$   174,807,161$  605,997,161$  35,510,000$   12,395,871$  47,905,871$   26,795,000$   7,973,127$   34,768,127$   28,140,000$   17,359,775$  45,499,775$  699,402,807$

Outstanding General Obligation Debt
(1)

The Certificates
(2)

The 2025A Bonds
(2)

The 2025B Bonds
(2)

________
(1) Does not include the Refunded Bonds. Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Calculated at assumed rates for purposes of illustration. Preliminary, subject to change.

A - 4

Tax Adequacy

Average Annual Requirement (2025 - 2045) ……………..…………….. 33,304,896$

A tax rate of $0.0811 per $100 assessed valuation produces ……………. 33,304,896

Average Annual Requirement (10 year) (2025 - 2034) ………………………….. 42,733,161

A tax rate of $0.1040 per $100 assessed valuation produces ……………. 42,733,161